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To His Excellency Si r" Francis Alexander N ewdegate, Knight Commander of

the Most Distinguished Order of St. Michael and St. George, Governor in

and over the State of Western Australia and its Dependencies, in the

Commonwealth of Australia.

MAY IT PLEASE YOUR EXCELLENCY,-

In pursuance of Section 13 (2) of the Public Service Act, 1904 (quoted here-

under), I have the honour to forward herewith, for presentation to Parliament, a List

of all Officers employed under the provisions of the Public Service Act, 1904, on
the 30th day of June, 1923, with the particulars recorded in respect to them as required

by the Act ; also other information as set out in the Table of Contents.

The Act directs that the List shall be made up on the 1st clay of July, but as
this direction, if literally followed, would defeat some of the objects for which it is
reqiiired to be presented to Parliament, the 30th day of June (the last day of the
financial year) has been adopted in lieu of the 1st July, and I propose to continue
this course until otherwise directed.

G. W. SIMPSON,
Perth, 17th September, 1923. Public Service Commissioner.

"The Commissioner shall, in the month of August in each year, forward to the Governor, and
" publish in the Government Gazette, a list of all officers on the 1st day of July in such year, together
" with the particulars so recorded in respect to them, and showing the date of appointment of such
" officers.`: ',Such list shall be prima facie evidence of the information contained therein; a copy of such
" list shall be laid before Parliament within fourteen days of publication, or, if Parliament is not sitting,
" then within fourteen days after the commencement of the next sitting thereof."
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Index to List of Officers temporarily employed.

Name.
Con-

secutive
No.

A.

Abraham H.
Abraham, H. B.
Alcock, C. C.
Aldred, A. E.
Allan, B. G.
Allman, G. . .

Anderson, R.
Andrews, E. J.
An ove, H. E. T. ..
Angove, J. H. . .

Angwin, J. . .

Antill, A. E.
Armstrong, A. P. S.
Arnold, D. E.
Arnold, F. C.
Arthur, H. J.
Ashton, A. 0.
Atkin- on, M.
Austin, E.

B.

Ballantyne, K.
Barker, H. H.
Barrett, T. B.
Barry, C. R.
Bastin, E. L.
Batho, W. H.
Beaver, H. .

Beck, F. . .

Beckwith, J. M.
Bell, A. . .

Bell, C. D. . .

Bell, J. T. . .

Ben bow, M. S.
Bennett, S. E.
Bennett, W.
Berkeley, M.
Black, N. . .

Blain, J. T.
Blair, L. L.
Bogue, J. H.
Bolger, W. . .

Borland, A. K.
Boucher, H.
Brockway, W. St. C.
Brotherson, A. S.
Brougham, J.
Brown, A. N.
Brown, D. . .

Brown, E. IL
Brown, F. V.
Brown, M. ..
Brown, W. H.
Brudenell, J.

Name,
Con-

secutive
No.

Buck, T. R. E.
Bylie d, C. ..

131 Byrne, W. H.
78
52

133
350
373 Cahill, V. ..
120 Cailes, R. L.
27 Cameron, G.
54 Cammilleri, C.
67 Campbell, B. . .

10 Campbell, J. G. C.
419 Carlson, P. 0.
399 Carlson, M. ..
93 Carrick, H. C.

346 Carter, R. C.
317 Casey, W. P.
230 Casson, J. E.
200 Casson, W.
389 Channing, H. J.

Chapman, A. 0.
Chapman, F.
CF3esewright, F.
Chesson, T. ..
Clairs, D. K.

361 Clairs, M. E.
418 Clark, M. . .

211 Clarke, S. A.
214 Clarkson, 0.
251 Clucas, A. ..

76 Coff en, L. . .

55 Collier, K. F.
287 Collinson, J.

22 Conochie, W. G. . .

397 Constantine, N. A.
246 Cooke, C. J.
392 Cooper, G. H.
149 Cooper, H. A.
372 Coster, F.
49 Cotterell, V.

177 Cotton, B. M.
437 Craig, D. . .

194 Crain, H. T.
324 Crew, C. A.
145 Crimmins, J. E. . .

278 Crocker, H. M. ..
274 Crump, L. N. ..
375 Cummings, K. E. . .

70 Cummins, A. H. . .

249 Cusack, J. S. . .

161

33
141

433
331

46
63

417

D'Alton, J. S.
Dalton, M. ..
Darcey, L. .. . .

Davies, P. W. G. . .

C.

D.

16
105

398

369
371
314
391

203
355
169
434

32

304
291

81

356
290
199

110
13

8

178
85

326
1 3
94

136, 183
357
172

224
20

410
174

17

348
106

209
144
184
382
124
160
103
40

258
340
100

195
74

102
273
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INDEX TO LIST OF OFFICERS TEMPORARILY EMPLOYEDcontinued.

Name.
Con-

secutive
No.

Davies, W. ..
Dawe, S. D.
Dean, A. ..
Deeble, M. ..
DeMouncey, P. E. C.
Derapas, M.
Dimond, J. T.
Dodd, A. H.
Donaldson, H. S. ..
Dow r, M.
Downs, E. M.
Driver, L. R.
Duncan, A.
Duncan, C.
Duncan, K. C.
Dundas, J. , .

E.

Easton, W. R.
Ebrall, H. H.
Eckersley, W. R.
Edgar, M.
Eliot, G. W.
Engeler, J. ..
Esson, A. G. D.
Everett, E. ..
Everett, J. S.

F.

Fenton, E. A.
Ferguson, J.
Field, E. ..
Flute, T. L.
Fogarty, G. C.
Forsyth, J. W.
Foxall, J. S.

G.

Gallagher, J.
Gates, H. B.
Geary, E. E.
Gibbs, J. W.
Gibson, M. C.
Gillett, C. R.
Goggin, J.
Golding, E. H.
Gordon, J. T.
Goyder, A. W.
Goyder, .,
Grace, J. N. A.
Graham, A.
Graham, W.
Gratwick, N. R.
Gray, M. G.

215
80

266
107

349
180

207
164
352 Hall, C. J. ..

98 Hamilton, D. S.
97 Hampton, G. E.
31 Hanney, F. M.

284 Hanrahan, L.
50 Hardwick, A. M.

239 Hardwick, G.
208 Harrison, W. H.

Harvey, C. L.
Harvey, J. V.
Hastie, T. C.
Hawkins, E. E.

71 Hawley, F. G.
376 Hawley, L. P.
225 Hawson, R. I.
204 Heagney, A. E.
153 Heagney, B. S.
198 Hearn, H. ..
119 Henderson, A. ..
425 Henderson, W. L. ..

21 Higham, H.
Hilary, M. H.
Hodgson, N. L.
Holiday, 0.
Homewood, W.
Hood, W. H.

69 Hooker, F. W. ..
293 Houghton, R. F. I.
252 Howe, A. M. ..
165 Hughes, J. S. T. ..
411 Hughes, S. A. N. ..
146 Humphries, D. G. .,
231 Humphries, G.

Hurley, P. W.
Hyde, G. ..
Hymns, D. ..

Name.

Green, A. E,
Gregory, F. A. ..
Gudgeon, J. L. C.

259
243
321

26, 148
163

438
104
374
285
323
263
112

68

305
315
197

Illingworth, H. W.

James, L. J.
Jeffrey, J. G. ..
Johansen, A. W. E.
Johns, A. E.
Jordan, S. L.
Joyce, F. W.
Joyce, J. W.

H.

I.

J.

Con-
secutive

No.

38
353
210

220
196
297

35, 142,312
296
310

88
41

125

162
439
216

14

185
232

51

319
247
412

30

250
322
186
311
295
409
294
240
118

337
181

265
309
99

288
360

159

151
280
325
108

18

279
338
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INDEX TO LIST OF OFFICERS TEMPORARILY EMPLOYEDcontinued.

Name.
Con-

secutive
No.

K.
Keast, N.
Kelly, C. C.
Kelly, E.
Kennedy, A. W.
Kennelly, J. .

Kennedy, P. J.
Kenner ley, J. ..
Kildahl, A. E. M. .

King, D. M.
Knight, A. E.

L.
Laffer, W. H.
Laing, M. ..
Lander, I. M.
Laney, J. ..
Lang, A. R.
Langlield, J.
Langoulant, A.
Larwood, a D.
Leach, J. D.
Legge, S. ..
Lester, E. A. B.
Linnett, A. R. ..
Lockyer, M. H. B.
Loftus, S. R. ..
Lonnie, I. ..
Love, 11. M.
Lowe, G. N.
Lowrie, C. ..
Lymburner, N. ..
Lynas, T. R. W. ..

M.
MacDonald, F. ..
Macpherson, D. C.
Mason, V. ..
Mayne, H. ..
McAndrew, D.
McCann, W. B.
McCarthy, L. D.
McCaskill, V. J.
McCloskey, P. ..
McCullough, W. A.
McDonald, E. ..
McDonnell, J. J.
McFarlane, J. F.
McGhie, L. ..
McGregor, G.
Mclnnerney, G.
McIntyre, S. C.
McKay, I. V.
McLeod, F. N.
McLeod, J. J.
McPherson, J.
Meldrum, R.
Mellor, G. S.
Mendelson, A.
Merry, J. ..
Merry, P. M.
Metcalf, F. ..

187
86

347
272
269

28
42

111

440
388

408
11

24
384
401
363
117
368
221
299
342
378

95
426
253
298
367
413

65
327

135, 171
189

289
405

83
241

15

217
227
226
406
358
167

130

101

152
427

91
435

56
260

12

386
402
188

166, 335
44

Name.
Con-

secutive
No.

Mitchell, L. N. ..
Morrison, U. A. de B.
Morrow, E. J. ..
Munro, J. ..
Murray, A. G.
Murray, J. ..

Naughton, R.
Nicholls, J. H.
Nobbs, J. E. B.
Nobbs, M. V. ..
Noonan, M. R. B.

O'Brien, M.
Ogilvie, J. S.
Ogilvie, L. S.
O'Grady, G. C.
O'Halloran, T.
Oliver, J. E.

Palmer, W. J.
Panton, A. H.
Parker, J. M.
Paterson, J. V. ..
Patterson, J. H. ..
Pemberton, P. H. ..
Penaluna, W.
Perry, 0. ..
Petersen, L. F.
Phillips, E. G.
Philp, G. H.
Pickering, 0.
Pitt, F. K. ..
Pope, A. F.
Presig, A. E.
Press, T. ..
Preston, H. B.
Prince, V. ..
Properjohn, W. J.
Pullen, H. M.
Purcher, A. R.
Purkiss, J.

Quay, M.

Rail, A.G.
Ranford, G.
Ranford, H. C.
Reading, W. J.
Reid, D. E. W.
Reid, I. B. ..
Reilly, H. J.
Rennie, E. C.
Renou, F. ..

N.

0.

P.

Q.

R.

313
61

58
271
244

75

60

394
222
31S

53

202
121

343
423
422
228

429
168
275
393
306
25

150
201
223

84
34

134
66

190

307
233

7
234
267

96
390
420

380

255
126

139
300
73

407
173

170
179
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INDEX TO LIST OF OFFICERS TEMPORARILY EMPLOYEDcontinued.

Name.

Renou, V. ..
Reynolds, C. M.
Rhodes, H. ..
Richards, H.
Richards, W.
Rigby, W. ..
Robins, G. ..
Robinson, J.
Robson, G. A.
Rodgers, D.
Rogers, D. D.
Ro ling, H. ..
Ross, P. L. ..
Ross, R. J. ..
Ross, R. J. ..
Rowe, V. D.
Rowledge, H. P.
Rudall, H. ..
Rumbold, E. G.
Russell, D. B.
Russell, H. ..
Rutter, A. N.

S.
Sahnond, H.
Sanders, E. A.
Sargent, T. J.

Saunders. E. G.
Saw, W. W.
Scanlan, W. F.
Selway, A. ..
Shaw, A. ..
Shenton, L. E. M.
Shepherd, R.
Sheppard, H. J.
Shiner, P. M.
Sholl, R. J.
Simmons, C.
Simpson, L.
Sinclair, D. S. M. ..
Sinclair, E. B.
Sinclair, O. E.
Skardon, H.
Smalpage, E. F.
Smith, A. W. P.
Smith, G. T.
Smith, H. G.
Smith, W. H.
Smyth, E. B.
Snowden, W. E.
Southern, 13. L.
Spencer, F. E.
Spour, W. L.
Steggles, G. A.
Stevenson, C.
Stewart, J.
Stokes, E. A.
Stone, A. J.
Sturkey, J. R.
Summons, J.
Surber, E. C.

T.
Tallack, H. ..
Taylor, W. .

Con-
secutive

No.

156

432
23

9

242
316

90
57

127, 154

155, 158

143

329
19

115
414

72
113
365
333
140

47

281

82
282
415
334
114

218
213

43, 138
212
283
219

36
344
370

64

395
286

39
404

77

387
235
345
328
182

261
109
359
191

137

45

428
424
354
236
381

62

229
292

Name.
Con-

senutiv,.
No.

Thomas, I. ..
Thompson, J. N.
Thompson, J. R. ..
Thompson, S.
Thomson, W. R. .

Throssell, L. L. .

Todd, S. ..
Tondut, J. E.
Tothill, W. H.
Townsend, H. W. ..
Tracey, C. ..
Trotman, C. N.
Turner, J. M.
Tyler, B. W.

Vanzetti, F.
Vennell, C. ..
Vincent, B. M.

Wallace, J.
Waller, W. H. G. ..
Wallis, A. ..
Walters, R. ..
Ward, D. F.
Warner, E. C.
Watkins, H. E.
Watts, E. M.
Watts, J. S.
Watts, L. L.
Weight, E. D.
Weight, S. L.
West, J. N.
West, S. ..
Weston, L. ..
Wheeldon, W.
Whiskin, M. J.
White, A. S.
White, G. R.
White, H. ..
White, J. W.
White, W. A. ..
Whiteley, T. W. ..
Whitfield, D. G.
Wieland, N.
Wilkerson, B.
Wilkerson, K.
Wilkinson, S.
Williams, E.
Williams, M.
Williamson, W. J.
Wilson, F. G.
Wilson, H. R.
Winter, 0. ..
Wiutle, C. T.
Wood, A. R.
Wood, R. C.
Wood, T. K.
Woods, D. A.
Woods, V. ..
Wright, M. ..
Wright, P. H.
Wyndow, R. B.

V.

364
330
308
377
301
416

3, 89, 128
302

37
132

192
436
351

29

366
276
421

396
237
254
431
403
206
383

5

270
257
176
245

1

248
157

193
92

268
332
362

59
79

205
430
256

87
262
175
238

122, 129
303
341
339
277
320
400
385
379

6

2

48, 264
116
336
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Return showing Persons
under Section 36 of the Public Service Act during

i'he Commissioner, with the approval of the Minister, alone has
can be dispensed with at any time by the Minister or by the

Temporarily Employed
the Twelve Months ending 30th June, 1923.

authority to engage temporary employees. Their services
Permanent Head (vide Section 36, Public Service Act).

Con-

socutive
No.

Name of Temporary
Employee. Nature of Occupation.

Age
, on 30th

June,
1923.

Rate of Pay.

Total Length of Service
under Sec. 36.

Years. Months. Days.

Whether
employed

on
30th June,

1923.

1 West, J. N. ...
2 I Woods, V. ... ...

3 Todd, Miss S.

4 Kennedy, Miss I. M.
5 Watts, Miss E.
6 Woods, Miss D. A.
7 Preston, Miss H. B....

8 Chesson, T. ...
9 1 Richards, H.

10 Angwin, J.
11 Laing, Miss M.
12 Meldrum, R....

13 Cheesewright, F.
14 Hawley, F. G.
15 McCarthy, L. D.
16 Buck, T. R. E.
17 Cooper, G. H.
18 Jordan, S. L.
19 Ross, P. L. ...
20 Conochie, W. G.
21 Everett, J. S.
22 Beckwith, J. M.
23 Rhodes, H. ...
24 Lander, Miss I. M. ...
25 Pemberton, P. H. ...
26 Gibbs, J. W.
27 Andrews, E. J. ...
28 Kennedy, P. J. ...
29 Tyler, Miss B. W. ...
30 Henderson, W. L. ...
31 Driver, Miss L. R. ...
32 Carrick, H. C.
33 Brown, A. N.
34 Philp, G. H....
35 Hanney, Miss F. ...
36 Shiner, Miss P. M. ...
37 Tothill, W. H. ...
38 Green, A. E.

Clerk ...
Junior Clerk ...

PREMIER'S DEPARTMENT.
Years.

33 £2 per week
16 5s. per day

TOURIST BUREAU.

Typiste ... 26 10s. 6d, per day ...

Expenditure-4100 4s. Od.

TREASURY DEPARTMENT.
! Junior Machine Operator ...

do. do. ...
Typiste
Junior Machine Operator

Junior Clerk ...
Clerk

Junior Clerk ...
Typiste
Junior Clerk ...

Clerk
do. ...
do. ...
do. ...
do. ...
do. ...

Collector ...
Contract Clerk
Clerk
Inspector

do.
Typiste
Inspector
Clerk

do. ...

Junior Typiste
Clerk
Junior Clerk ...
Inspector ...
Clerk

do. ...
Typiste
Junior Typiste
Inspector ...

do.

20

19

23
16

SAVINGS

20
... I 26

8s. per day
7s. per day
9s. 6d. per day
4s. per day

BANK.

8s. 6d. per day
14s. per day

GOVERNMENT STORES.

19

23
16

6s. 6d. per day ...
8s. 6d. per day ...
4s. 6d. per day ...

WORKERS' HOMES BOARD.

38 17s. per day ...
28 15s. 6d. per day ...
31 14s. per day ...
26 14s. per day ...
28 15s. (id. per day ...
30 14s. per day
52 14s. per day
26 16s. per day
39 14s. per day
41 £6 per week
59 47 per week
28 9s. 6d. per day ...
37 £5 per week
31 14s. per day
29 14s. per day
41 14s. per day
19 6s. per day
37 15s. per day
18 6 per day
35 £6 per week
26 14s. per day
40 16s. 11d. per day
21 9s. 6d. per day
17 5s. per day

£5 per week
47 £.5 per week

Expenditure-45,315 Os. 9d.

2

3

2

7

1

1

1

1

1

1

No.
2 ! Yes

5

2 14

7

5 13

7

11

4

23
14

11

11

15

11

4

4
8

6 26
6 26
1 16

5 20
5 28

11

3

9 13

9 20
10 18

9 26
10 29
9 20

5 1

4 20

2 26
18

8

26
25
13

No

No.
No.
No

No.

No.

No

No

Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes

Yes
Yes

Yes
Yes
Yes

Yes

Y( s
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes

Yes

Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes

Yes

Yes
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PERSONS TEMPORARILY EMPLOYED-continued.

Con-
sefmtive

No.

Name ,f Temporary
Employee. Nature of Occup ation.

Age
on 30th
June,
1923.

Rate of Pay.

Total Length of Service
under Sec. 36.

Whet' er
employed

on
30th June

1923.
Years. Months. Days.

AUDIT DEPARTMENT.
Years.

39 Sinclair, Miss 0. E. Junior Machinist ... ... 16 4s. 6d. per day ... 1 16 Yes
40: I Crump, Miss L. N. ... do. ... 17 5s. per day 10 8 J Yes

Expenditure---£136 17s. 6d.

EDUCATION DEPARTMENT..

41 Harrison, W. H. ... 41 14s. per day 6 11 No
42 Kenner ley, J. do. (Perth Technical School) 27 14,. per day 23 Yes
43 Shaw, A. ... do. do. 45 14s. per day 8 No
44 Metcalf, F. Junior Clerk do. 16 4s. 6d. per day 2 15 Yes
45 Stevenson, Miss C. ... Junior Typiste do. 16 4s. 6d. per day 2 13 Yes
46 Brown, Miss M. ... Machine Operator ... 27 1 ls. 6d. per day ... 1 2 28 No
47 Russell, Miss H. do. 24 £3 5s. Od. per week 3 13 Yes
48

...
Wright, Miss M. ... Typiste (Teachers' College) 25 9s. 6d. per day .. 2 6 Yes

49 Bennett, Miss W. ... do. (Technical School, Fre-
mantle

21 9s. 6d. per day ... 4 1 13 Yes

50 Duncan, C. ... Junior Clerk ... 17 6s. per day 3 Yes

Expenditure--£834 Os. 3d.

LANDS AND SURVEYS DEPARTMENT.
Records Branch.

51 Heagney, A. E. ... Junior Clerk 17 5s. 6d. per day ... 2 14 Yes
52 Alcoek, C. C. do. 17 5s. 6d. per day ... 2 14 Yes

Inspection Branch.
53 Noonan, M. R. B. ... Inspector 38 £7 10s. per week ... 4 9 Yes
54 Angove, H. E. T. ... do. 39 £7 per week ... 3 1 8 Yes
55 Beaver, H. ... do. 43 £7 per week 3 2 Yes
56 McLeod, J. J. do. 55 £10 per week 2 9 Yes
57 Robinson, J. ... do. £300 per annum 2 10 Yes
58 Morrow, E. J. do. £8 per week ... 2 11 Yes
59 White, J. W. do. 55 £12 10s. per month 3 3 Yes
60 Naughton, R. do. £7 5s. per week ... 8 7 Yes
61 Morrison, U. A. deB. do. £7 per week ... 9 10 Yes

BALD° ETOWN.

62 Surber, E. C. Surveyor's Assistant £6 per week 2 7 Yes

Surveyors.
63 Brown, W. H. Surveyor 47 £40 per month 5 7 2 Yes
64 Simpson, L. ... do. 48 £8 per week 4 11 No
65 Lymburner, N. do. 48 £9 per week 2 8 9 No
66 Pitt, F. K. ... do. .. £8 per week 2 3 15 Yes
67 Angove, J. H. Assistant Engineer ... 34 £6 per week 2 6 Yes
68 Graham, A. ... Surveyor £8 per week 8 10 No
69 Fenton, E. A. ... do. 57 £9 per week 1 1 Yes
70 Brockway, W. St. C. do. £8 per week 21 Yes
71 Easton, W. R. ... do. 29 £10 per week 3 2 Yes

Drafting.
72 Rowe, V. D. (Miss) Junior Tracer 5s. per day 11 1 Yes
73 Reid, D. E. W. ... Clerk ... 27 8s. per day 1 10 5 No
74 Dalton, M. (Miss) ... Junior Tracer 19 35s. per w ek 2 6 Yes
75 Murray, John Clerk ... 31 £2 10-i. per we k 7 19 No
76 Batho, W. H. ... do. 56 £2 10s. per week ... 1 9 Yes
77 Smalpage, E. F. (Miss) Junior Tracer 17 5s per week ... 2 10 Yes
78 Abraham, H. B. ... Draftsman (Northam) 16s. per day 4 Yes
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PERSONS TEMPORARILY EMPLOYED-continued.

Con- Name of Temporary
secutive Employee.

No.
Nature of Occupation.

Age
on 30th
June,
1923.

Rate of Pay.f

Total Length of Service
under Sec. 36.

Whether
empl ,yed

on
30th June,

1923.
Years. Months. Days.

Soldiers' Settlement
Branch.

LANDS AND SURVEYS DEPARTMENT-continued.

79 White, W. A. Clerk ... 41 £7 per week ... 3 6 18 Yes
80 Dawe, S. D. ... do. ... 40 15s. 6d. per day ... 3 5 No
81 Casson, J. E. do. ... 24 14s. per day ... 3 5 Yes

Pastoral Appraisers.
82 Salmond, H. ... Appraiser £10 per week 1 11 15 No
83 McAndrew, D. do. £8 per week 3 2 No

Correspondence Branch.
84 Phillips, E. G. Typiste 21 8s. per day 3 3 19 No
85 Clairs, M. E. Teleph nist 21 6s. per day 3 7 Yes
86 Kelly, C. C. ... Typiste 32 9s. 6d. per day ... 1 3 Yes
87 Wilkerson, B. do. 41 9s. 6d. per day ... 3 11 Yes
88 Hardwicke, G. do. 22 8s. 6d. per day ... 3 5 Yes
89 Todd, S. ... do. 26 105. 6d. per day ... 2 24 Yes

Accounts Branch.
90 Robins, G. ... Machine Operator ... 24 12s. 6d. per day 24 Yes
91 McKay, I. V. do. 21 9s. 6d. per day ... 10 23 Yes
92 Whiskin, M. J. do. (Junior) 17 5s. per day 8 Yes
93 Arnold, D. E. do. do. 16 5s. per day 9 5 Yes
94 Clarkson, 0. ... do. do. 15 4s. per day 5 15 Yes

Group Settlement.
95 Lockyer, M. H. B. ... Clerk 34 14s. 6d. per day (£100 p.a

allowance)
1 4 15 Yes

96 Pullen, H. 111. Inspector 38 18s. 6d. per day (£120 p.a.
allowance)

8 21 Yes

97 Downs, E. M. do. 41 £260 p.a. ... 4 Yes
98 Dower, M. ... Typiste 22 9s. 6d. per day ... 3 18 Yes

Expenditure-£9,543.

MINES DEPARTMENT.

HEAD, OFFICE.

99 Hurley, P. W. ... Junior Typiste 18 6s. per day 6 26 Yes
100 Cusack, J. S. ... Junior Clerk ... 17 5s. 6d. per day 1 20 No
101 McGregor, G. ... do. 15 4s. 6d. per day 6 Yes

OUTSTATIONS.

102 Darcey, L. ... Workmen's Inspector Mines,
Kalgoorlie

49 £6 15s. per week ... 7 1 Yes

103 Crocker, H. N. do. 50 £6 15s. per week ... 7 1 Yes
104 Goggin, J. ... Workmen's Inspector Mines,

Meekatharra
56 £6 15s. per week ... 6 11 Yes

105 Byfield, C. ... Workmen's Inspector Mines,
Leonora

40 £6 15s. per week ... 6 3 Yes

106 Coster, F. Junior Clerk, Cue ... 22 8s. 6d. and 14s. per day ... 4 4 No
107 Deeble, M. ... Typiste, Cue ... 8s. per day 8 Yes
108 Johns, A. E. Junior Clerk, Kalgoorlie ... 6s. per day 7 2 Yes

CHEMICAL BRANCH.

109 Southern, B. L. Assistant Analyst 24 16s. per day 6 1 15 Yes
110 Chapman, F. do. 24 19s. per day ... 5 4 No
111 Kildahl, A. E. M. ... Assistant Chemist 48 19s. 2d. per day ... 5 1 15 No
112 Grace, J. N. A. ... do. 19s. 2d. per day ... 4 20 Yes
113 Row ledge, H. P. ... do. 32 19s. 2d. per day ... 3 11 Yes
114 Saw, W. W. Analyst 24 18s. 6d. per,..day 11 22 Yes
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PERSONS TEMPORARILY EMPLOYEDcontinued.

Con- Naine of Temporary
secutive Employee.

co.
Nature of Occupation.

Age
on 30th
June,
1923.

Rate of Pay.

Total Length of Service Whether
under Sec. 36. employed

on
30th .June,Years. iMonths.1 Days.

1923.

MINES DEPARTMENTcontinued.

INSPECTION OF MACHINERY.

Years.
115 j Ross, R. J. ... Inspector ... 1 37 1 £26 per month ... 1 9 22 Yes

116 Wright, P. IL do. ... £26 per month ... 1 5 Yes

117 1 Langoulant, A. ... 1 Junior Clerk ... ... j 15 1 £1 7s. 6d. per week 5 Yes

STATE BATTERIES.

118 j Howe, A. M.* Superintendent I £636 p.a. ... 11 j 1 j 15 Yes

GEOLOGICAL SURVEY.

119 j Essen, A. 0. D. Geologist £7 per week ... 4 Yes

INDUSTRIES.

120 Anderson, R. Exhibition Officer ... j £5 per week 1 9 12 Yes

121 Ogilvie, J. S. Publicity Officer ... £1 per day 1 9 2 Yes

122 Williams, M.... Typiste 10s. 6d. per day ... 9 10 Yes

Expendituret4,793 Os. ld.

FORESTS DEPARTMENT.

123 Clarke, S. A. Officer Controlling Experi-
inenta1 Kiln at Crawley

22 17s., 19s. per day 3 7 14 Yes

124 Crew, C. A. ... Clerk 24 14s. per clay 3 2 22 Yes

125 Harvey, C. L. do. 29 14s. per day 2 ... 18 No
126 Hanford, G. ... Draftswonian 24 10s. 6d. per day ... 2 11 13 No
127 Robson, G. A ... Clerk 37 14s. per day ... 2 7. 8 No
12S Todd, S. Typiste 26 9s. 6d. per day ... 1 2 21 No
129 Williams, M.... do. 31 9s. 6d. per day ... 6 6 ,No

Expenditure£627 2s. 3d.

DEPARTMENT OF NORTH-WEST.

130 I McGhie, L.* General Manager, Wyndham 4 9 15 Yes

Meat Works
131 Abraham, H. .. Clerk ... 49 16s. 8d. per day ... 6 4 14 Yes

132 Townsend, H. W.t £7 per week ... 1 5 7 Yes

133 Aldred, A. E. Junior Draftsman 17 4s. 6d. and 5s. 6d. per day . 10 Yes

Expenditure£.684 ls. Od.

* Appointed under special agreement. -1 Stationed at Broome.
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PERSONS TEMPORARILY EMPLOYED-continued.

Con- :

0 utive I

No.

Name of Temporary I

IEmployee. Nature of Occupation.

Age
on 30th
June,
1923.

Rate of Pay.

Total Length of
under Sec.

Years. Months.
I

Service
36.

Days.

Whether
employed

on
30th June,

1923.

COLONIAL SECRETARY'S DEPARTMENT.

134 Pickering, Miss 0. ... I Telephone Attendant
135 I MacDonald, Miss E. I Junior Clerk ...
136 Clucas, A. .. do. .

137

138

Steggles, G. A.
Shaw, A. ...

... I Clerk ...

139 Ranford, Miss H. C.
140 I Russell, Miss 1). B. ...

141

142

143

144,

145

146
147

148

149

150

151

Browne, Dr. Dodwell
Hammy, Miss P. M....
Rogers, D. D.

Cotton, Miss B. M.
Bogue, J. H.
Forsyth, J. W.
Roberts, C. D.
Gibbs, J. W.
Benb w, M. S.
'enaluna, W.
James, L. J.

Junior Clerk ...
do.

Medical Officer
Typiste
Junior Clerk

Clerk ...
do. ...
do. ...
do. ...
do. ...

Typis e
Junior Clerk ...

152 , Mcinnerney, Miss G. i Junior Clerk ...

153

154

155
156

137

138

159

160

161

162

HEAD OFFICE.

Years.
23 £2 per week ...
19 6s. and '7s. per day
.. 17s. 6d. per day ...

GAOLS.

33 I 14s. per day
... 114s. per day

REGISTRY.

19 i 7s. per day
19 I 7s. per day

LUNACY.

21

18

£10 lOs. per week
9s. 6d. per day ...
6s. 6d. per day ...

STATE CHILDREN.

39

26
46
24
34

48
27

17

7

2

1

9s. 6d. and 10s. 6d. per day
14s. per day ...
16s. 2d. per day ...
14s. per day ...
14s. per day
14s. per day ...
9s. 6d. per day ...
4s. 6d. per day ...

STATE LABOUR BUREAU.

... I 20 8s. per day

4

3

2

IMMIGRATION.

Eliot, G. W. ... Clerk 41 I 15s. per day 2

Robson, 0. A. do. ... 37 I 14s. per day 3

Rodgers, D. D. 18 I Os. 6d. per day ... 2

Renou, V. ... Junior Typiste 16 14s. per day

Medical.
Weston, L. ...
Rodgers, 1). ... ... I

Illingw: rth, H. W . ...

Crimmins, J. E.
Brougham, J.
Harvey, J. V.

MEDICAL

Clerk, Wooroloo Sanatorium
do.

Acting Secretary, Wooloroo
Sanatorium

Dispenser, Kalgoorlie Hospital
Clerk, Kalgoorlie Hospital ...

do. do. ...

AND

18

26

HEALTH.

per week (with board) ...
30s. per week (with board)
£6 per week ...

£2 2s. per week (with board)
£1 17s. 6d. per week ...
f:1 17s. 6d. per week ... 2

Yes
No
No

7 I 21 I No
1 ) No

5 10 Yes
3 14 Yes

1 30 Yes
2 10 No
3 1 No

12 Yes
8 10 Yes
8 18 Yes
3 12 No
1 7 No
1 5 No
8 26 Yes
3 27 Yes

Yes

4 6 Yes
3 Yes
9 7 Yes
1 1 Yes

4 12 Yes
7 28 No
3 23 No

21 No
3 7 No

Yes
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PERSONS TEMPORARILY EMPLOYED-continued.

Con-
secutive

No.

Name of Temporary
Employee. Natty e of Occupation.

Age
on 30th
June,
1923.

Rate of Pay.

Total Length of Service
under Sec. 36.

Years. Months. DayS.

Whether
employed

on
30th June,

1923.

COLONIAL SECRETARY'S DEPARTMENT-continued.

MEDICAL AND HEALTH-continued.

Health. Years.
163 Gibson, Mrs. M. C. ... Inspectress 46 £3 10s. per week ... 1 5 9 No
164 Dodd, A. H. Clerk 25 14s. per day ... 2 3 24 Yes
165 Flute, Miss T. L. ... Junior Typiste 19 6s. per day and 7s. per day 2 3 24 Yes

166 Merry, Miss P. M. ... Junior Clerk ... 22 9s. 6d. per day 1 5 17 No
167 McFarlane, J. F. ... Inspector of Factories 39 £5 per week 2 2 28 Yes
168 Panton, A. H. ... do. £5 per week . 3 3 No
169 Carlsen, P. 0. ... Inspector ... 18s. 4d per day 8 8 No
170 Rennie, Miss E. C. ... Junior Clerk ... 18 5s. per day 8 15 No
171 McDonald, Miss F. ... do. 19 7s. per day 6 6 Yes
172 Collier, Miss K. F. ... do. 22 7s. per day 6 Yes
173 Reilly, Miss H. J. ... do. 19 7s. per day 3 22 No
174 Cooke, C. J. Inspector of Factories 32 1 £5 per week 3 1 No

Expenditure-£1,338 19s. 10d.

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND TRADING CONCERNS, AND DEPARTMENT OF WATER
SUPPLY (EXCLUSIVE OF METROPOLITAN).

HEAD OFFICE.

175 Wilkinson, S.... ... Clerk 64 16s. 2d. per day ... 6 9 Yes
176 Weight, Miss E. D. Junior Clerk ... 20 7s. and 8s. per day 3 4 Yes

177 Berkeley, Miss M. ... Shorthand typiste 21 7s. and 8s. per day 2 1 23 No
178 Clairs, Miss D. K. ... do. 18 5s. per day 2 7 4 No
179 Renou, Miss F. ... Junior Clerk ... 21 8s. per day 1 9 Yes

180 Derepas, Miss M. ... Clerk .., 21 10s. per day ... 1 9 No.
181 Hughes, Miss S. A. N. Telephone Attendant 18 25s. and 30s. per week 1 5 28 Yes

182 Smyth, E. B. Junior Clerk ... 18 5s. per day 6 No
183 Clucas, A. .., do. 20 8s. 6d. per day ... 2 Ye:

184 Craig, Miss D. Clerk ... 25 9s. 6d. per day ... 2 Yes

185 Hawley, L. P. Junior Clerk 18 5s. 6d. and 6s. 6d. per day 8 Ye:

186 Hodgson, N. L. . Road Board Auditor 20s. per day 2 27 Ye:

87 Keast, N. ... Junior Clerk ... 15 4s. per day 3 12 Ye:

188 Merry, Miss J. ... Shorthand-typiste 16 4s. 6d. per day 2 8 Ye:

189 Macpherson, D. C. ... Junior Clerk ... 17 5s. 6d. per day 2 26

190 Pope, A. F. do. 15 4s. 6d. per day 1 23 Yu
191 Spour, W. L. do. 18 6s. 6d. per day 10 3

192 Tracey, Miss C. Clerk ... 23 10s. per day 4 12

193 Wheeldon, W. do. 14s. per day 4 23 Ye.

194 Blain, J. T. ... Road Board Auditor £1 per day 5 No

195 D'Alton, J. S. do. do. 20s. per day 4 26 No

196 Hamilton, D. S. Clerk ... 15s. per day 4 12 No

DISTRICT WATER SUPPLY OFFICES.
KALsooaLIE

197 Gray, M. G. ... Clerk 43 15s. 6d. and 17s. per day ... 6 4 14 Ye

SOUTHERN CROSS.

198 Engeler, Miss J. ... Typists 20 7s. per day 50 Ye

G-ERALDTON.

199 Chapman, A. G. ... Clerk ... 55 £5 5s. per week ... 9 7 Ye

NORTHAM.

200 Atkinson, Miss M. ... Shorthand - typists 24 9s. 6d. per day ... 1 8 Ye

201 Perry, Miss, 0. ... do. 20 8s. per day 5 15 Ye

202 O'Brien, Miss M. ... Junior Typiste 15 4s. per day 14 No

HARVEY.

203 Campbell, Miss B. ... Junior Clerk ... 19 7s. per day 3 0
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PERSONS TEMPORARILY EMPLO YED-continued.

Con-
secutive

No.

Name of Temporary
. Employee. Nature of Occupation.

Age
on 30th
June,
1923.

Rate of Pay.

Total Length of Service
under Sec. 36.

Whether
employed

on
30th June,

1923.
Years. Months. Days.

DEPARTMENT OF WORKS AND TRADING CONCERNS, Etc.-continued.

PROFESSIONAL AND GENERAL DIVISIONS.

Years.
204 Edgar, Miss M. Tracer 27 10s. 6d. per day ... 6 11 Yes
205 Whiteley, T. W. ... Supervisor 63 19s. per day ... 13 Yes
206 Warner, E. C. ... Draftsman 51 16s. 8d. per day ... 5 2 Yes
207 Dimond, J. T. ... Supervisor 59 19s. per day ... 4 5 29 Yes
208 Dundas, J. ... do. 62 19s. per day ... 4 4 23 Yes
209 Cottrell, Miss V ... Tracer 24 10s. 6d. per day ... 6 16 Yes
210 Gudgeon, J. L. C. ... Draftsman 40 16s. per day plus £10 p.a.

bonus and 17s. 6d. per
day

2 28 Yes

211 Barratt T. B. ... Engineering Surveyor 22s. 6d. per day ... 3 4 6 Yes
212 Shenton, L. E. M. ... Draftsman ... 35 15s. 6d. and 16s. per day ... 3 1 1 Yes
213 Selway, A. ... do. 60 17s. 6d. and 19s. 3d. per day 3 . 22 Yes
214 Barry, C. H. Supervisor ... 20s. per day ... 1 8 27 0

215 Davies, W. Draftsman 26 16s. and 17s. per day 2 5 15 Yes.
216 Hawkins, E. R .. Assistant Engineer ... 20s. per day ... 3 Yes
217 McCaskill, V. J. ... Draftsman 23 12s. and 14s. per day ... 1 7 11 No
218 Scanlan, W. F. ... do. 26 14s. and 15s. 6d. per day ... 2 5 12 No
219 Sheppard, H. J. ... Assistant Engineer ... 37 £10 per week ... 2 4 Yes
220 Hall, C. J. Draftsman ... 31 16s. and 17s. per day ... 1 9 24 Yes
221 Leach, J. D. Field Assistant 20s. per day ... 1 1 7 Yes
222 Nobbs, J. E. B. ... Supervisor ... 59 16s. 8d. per day and £37 1 18 Yes

10s. per month
223 Petersen, L. F. ... Assistant Sun Printer 19 32s. 6d. and £2 per week 8 Yes
224 Collinson, J. ... Field Assistant 34 20s. per day ... 1 8 Yes
225 Eckersley, W. R. ... do. 35 20s. per day ... 1 8 Yes
226 McCullough, W. A. ... do. 22s. 6d. per day ... 1 8 Yes
227 McCloskey, P. ... do. 56 22s. 6d. per day ... 8 Yes
228 Oliver, J. E. do. 53 22s. 6d. per day 8 Yes
229 Tallack, H. ... do. 48 20s. per day ... 1 8 Yes
230 Ashton, A. G. Junior Draftsman 17 6s per day 5 9 Yes
231 Foxall, J. S. Draftsman ... 36 18s. 6d. per day 1 7 Yes
232 Hawson, R. I. ... do. ... 24 15s. per day ... 3 26 Yes
233 Press, T. ... Junior Tracer 18 5s. 6d. and 6s. 6d. per day 8 22 Yes
234 Prince, V. ... Draftsman ... 26 15s. per day ... 11 Yes
235 Smith, G. T. Field Assistant 17s. 6d. per day ... 10 24 Yes
236 Sturkey, J. R. ... Draftsman 23 14s. per day ... 8 Yes
237 Waller, W. H. G. ... do. 28 19s. 3d. per day ... 8 . Yes
238 Williams, E. ... do. 48 16s. 8d. per day ... 13 Yes
239 Duncan, K. C. ... do. 16s. per day ... 4 No
240 Houghton, R. F. I. ... do. 14s. per day ... 3 No
241 McCann, W. B. ... do. 17s. 6d. per day ... 15 No
242 Richards, W. do. 17s. 6d. per day ... 1 14 No
243 Gates, H. B. (a) ... do. 40 £360 p.a. ... 3 5 Yes

STATE IMPLEMENT WORKS.

244 Murray, A. G. ... Salesman 44 £7 10s. per week ... 8 4 14 Yes
245 Weight, S. L. ... Accountant 46 £7 per week ... 7 4 Yes
246 Bell, C. D. ... Clerk 36 16s. 2d. per day ... 7 11 Yes
247 Hearn, H. ... do. 23 14s. per day ... 8 5 Yes
248 West, S. ... ... do. 21 8s. 6d. and 14s. per day ... 4 3 19 Yes
249 Brotherson, A. S. ... do. 21 9s. 6d. plus 2s. 6d. per day

and 14s. per day
4 4 5 Yes

250 Higham, H. do. 56 16s. 8d. per day ... 3 6 Yes
251 Bastin, E. L. Junior Clerk ... 19 6s. 6d. and Is. 6d. per day 2 10 Yes
252 Field, Miss E. Telephone Attendant 20 30s. and 35s. per week ... 2 4 16 Yes
253 Lonnie, Miss I. Machine Operator ... 21 8s. per day plus £12 p.a.

and 9s. 6d. per day
2 3 19 Yes

254 Wallis, A. Junior Clerk ... 20 7s. 6d. and 8s. 6d. per day 2 6 26 Yes
255 Rail, A. G. ... Clerk ... 26 14s. and 15s. per day ... 1 9 19 Yes
256 Wieland, Miss N, Typiste 19 6s. and 7s. per day ... 1 4 9 No
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PERSONS TEMPORARILY E31:7LOYED-continued.

Con-
3ecutive

No.

Name of Temporary
Employee. Nature of Occupation.

Age
on 30th
June,
1923.

Rate of Pay.

Total Length
under

Years.

of Service
Sec. 36.

Months. Days.

Whether
employed

on
30th June,

1923.

DEPARTMENT OF WORKS AND TRADING CONCERNS, Etc. - continued.

STATE IMPLEMENT WORKS-Continued.

Years.
257 Watts, L. L. ... Clerk ... 14s. per day 1 3 20 No
258 Cummings, K. E. ... 1 Junior Clerk 16 ' 5s. per day 4 17 Yes

259 Gallagher, J. ... do. 17 5s. 6d. per day 9 27 Yes

260 McPherson, Miss I. Junior Telephone Attendant 16 £1 per week 4 15 Yes

261 Snowden, W. E. ... Clerk ... 26 15s. per day 9 Yes

262 Wilkerson, Miss K. ... Junior Typiste 17 5s. per day 11 Yes

263 Goyder, Miss W. ... Typiste 21 Ss. per day 3 22 No

264 Wright, Miss M. ... do. 20 Ss. per day 1 13 No

STATE SAWMILLS BRANCH.

265 Humphries, D. G. ... Manager ... £950 p.a. ... S 9 Yes

266 Dean, A. ... ... i Mill Manager 60 £504 and £600 p.a. 7 1 Yes

267 Properjohn, W. J. ... Superintendent £700, p.a. ... S 0

268 White, A. S. ... Clerk ... 33 17s. 8d. per day ... S Yes

269 Kennedy, J. ... ... do. 51 £6 10s. per week ... 6 Yes

270 Watts, J. S. ... do. ... 52 17s. per day ... 7 7 Yes

271 Munro, J. ... do. ... 60 18s. 6d. per day 6 8 No

272 Kennedy, A. W. do. ... 43 19s. per day ... 4. 7 Yes

273 Davies, P. W. G. 27 16s. 2d. per day ... 3 9 3 Yes

274 Borland, A. K. Junior Clerk ... 20 12s, per day ... 4 3 15 No

275 Parker, J. M. Clerk ... 28 20s. per day ... 3 1 14 Yes

276 Vennell, C. ... Mill Manager 51 £8 per week and £8 10s. ... 3 10 3 Yes

277 Winter, Miss 0. Typiste 23 10s. 10d. and I Is. 6d. per
day

3 Yes

278 Bolger, Miss W. do. 21 8s. 6d. and 10s. per day ... 3 4 20 Yes

279 Joyce, F. W. Clerk ... 29 17s. 8d. per day ... 2 9 7 Yes

280 Jeffrey, J. G. do. ... 23 13s. and 16s. 2d. per day ... 2 6 25 Yes

281 Rutter, A. N. do. ... 29 20s. per day ... 3 5 Yes

282 Sanders, E. A. do. ... 23 18s. 6d. per day ... 3 5 Yes

283 Shepherd, H. 24 16s. 2d. per day ... 3 5 YeS

284 Duncan, A. ... Mill Manager 41 £504 p.a. ... 2 8 No

285 Gordon, J. T. Storekeeper ... 43 17s. 8d. per day ... 2 4 14 No

286 Sinclair, E. B. Mill Manager 57 £504 p.a. ... 3 5 Yes

287 Beck, Miss F. Junior Typiste 19 6s. 6d. and 7s. 6d. day 9 3 Yes

288 Hyde, Miss G. Typiste 24
per

lls. 6d. per day ... 2 3 16 Yes

289 Mason, Miss V. do. 23 £3 5s. per week ... 11 28 Yes

290 Channing, H. J. Clerk 34 17s. 8d. per day ... 1 11 22 Yes

291 Casey, W. P. 16s. 2d. and 17s. 8d. per day 1 6 9 Yes

292 Taylor, Miss W. 32 13s. per day ... 3 5 5 Yes

293 Ferguson, J. ... ... Junior Clerk ... 20 7s. 6d. and 8s. 6d per day 1 5 15 Yes

294 Hooker, F. W. ... do. 20 7s. 6d. and 8s. 6d. per day 1 9 15 Yes

295 Homewood, W. . i Clerk ... 15s. 6d. and 16s. 2d per day 1 8 28 Yes

296 Hanrahan, L. ... Junior Clerk ... 5s. and 7s. 6d. per day ... 2 4 16 Yes

297 Hampton, G. E. do. 20 7s. 6d. and 8s. 6d. per day 2 3 19 Yes

298 Love, H. M. ... Mill Accountant 16s. 2d. per day ... 1 2 10 No

299 Legge, S. ... Storekeeper ... 17s. per day ... 2 3 10 Yes

300 Reading, W. J. Clerk ... 16s. 2d. per day and 16s. 2 1 12 Yes

2d. plus £3 per month
301 Thomson, W. R. Stores Manager 17s. per day ... 2 No

302 Tondut, J. E. Clerk ... 16s. 2d. and 17s. per day ... 6 19 Yes

303 Williamson, W. J. Mill Manager 17s. 8d. per day and £7 per
week

1 11 13 Yes

304 Carter, R. C. Junior Clerk ... 15 lls. per day ... 1 14 Yes

305 Graham, W. ... Clerk ... 31 15s. 6d. and 16s. 2d. per day 1 6 Yes

306 Patterson, J. H. Mill Manager 32 £456 p.a. ... 8 29 Yes

307 ..Presig, A. E. Storekeeper ... 39 17s. per day ... S Yes

308 Thompson, J. R. Clerk ... 16s. 2d. per day ... 11 2 Yes

309 Humphries, G. Junior Clerk ... 17 Gs. per day 1 14 Yes

I Public Works Department . £11,214 15 4

Expenditure .. -{ State Saw Mills . . £11,406 15 5

State Implement Works .. . . £4,556 0 0

Total . . . . £27,177 10 9
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PERSONS TEMPORARILY EMPLOYED-continued.

Con-
secutive

No.

Name of Temporary
Employee. Nature of Occupation.

Age
on 30th
June,
1923.

Rate of Pay.

310
311

312
313
314
315
316
317
318
319
320
321
322

323

324
325
326
327
328 '

329
330
331
332
333

334
335
336

METROPOLITAN WATER SUPPLY,

Clerical.
Hardwick, Alma Mary
Holiday, Olive ...
Hanney, Florence May
Mitchell, Louisa Nellie
Cameron, G.
Gratwick, N. R.
Rigby, W. ...
Arthur, H. J.
Nobbs, Myrtle Vivienne
Heagney, B. S.
Wintle, C. T.
Geary, E. E.
Hilary, M. H.

Professional and
General.

Goyder, A. W.

Blair, L. L. ...
Johansen, A. W. E. ...
Clark, M. ...
Lynas, T. R. W. ...
Smith, W. H.
Rosling, H.
Thompson, J. N. ...
Brown, F. V.
White, G. R.... ...
Rum bold, Eileen Grace

95

Total Length of Service
under Sec. 36.

Years. Months. Days.

Whether
employed

on
30th June,

1923.

SEWERAGE, AND DRAINAGE DEPARTMENT.

Years.
Junior Typiste 18 5s. and 6s. per day ... 2 5 14 Yes
Typiste 26 9s. 6d. and 10s. 6d. per day 3 1 14 Yes

do. 21 8s. and 9s. 6d. per day ... 8 18 Yes
Junior Clerk ... 20 7s. and 8s. per day ... 4 7 24 Yes

do. 20 27s. 6d. per week 5 Yes
do. 18 5s. 6d. and 6s. 6d. per day 1 10 No
do. 19 6s. 6d. per day ... 1 1 2 No
do. 18 £8 and £9 per month ... 3 19 No

Junior Typiste 20 7s. per day 5 24 No
Junior Clerk ... 17 5s. 6d. per day ... 9 Yes
Clerk ... 34 14s. per day ... 1 17 Yes
Junior Mechanist 18 5s. and 6s. per day 1 16 Yes
Clerk ... 50 14s. per day ... 1 17 Yes

Draftsman ... 59 17s. 6d., 19s. 3d., and 20s. 6 7 24 Yes
8d. per day

do. 24 14s. per day 2 15 Yes
Custodian of Plans ... 33 15s. per day ... . 11 23 No
Draftsman 47 16s. and 17s. 6d. per day ... 2 6 19 No

do. 57 16s. 8d. per day ... 2 14 Yes
do. 32 14s. and 15s. 6d. per day ... 2 9 17 Yes
do. 36 15s. per day ... 1 29 Yes

Sub-Inspector of Ironwork ... 40 18s. 6d. per day ... 3 3 Yes
Sub-Inspector 50 18s. 6d. per day ... 7 14 Yes

do. 65 18s. 6d. per clay ... 1 5 5 Yes
Tracer 18 5s. and Os. per day 1 28 Yes

mliture -£2,524 16s. 11d.

CROWN LAW DEPARTMENT.

Saunders, E. G. ... Clerk ...
Merry, P. M. (Miss) ... I Typiste
Wyndow, R. B. (Miss) Telephone Attendant

337 Hughes, J. S. T. ... Draftsman ...
338 Joyce, J. W. Junior Clerk ...
339 I Wilson, H. R. (Miss) I do.
340 Cummins, A. H. ... j do.
341 Wilson, F. G. ... do.

342
343
344
345

346
347
348
349
350
351

Lester, E. A. B.
Ogilvie, L. S.
Sholl, R. J. ...
Smith, H. G.

Arnold, F. C.
Kelly, E. ...
Cooper, H. A.
De Mouncey, P. E. C.
Allan, B. G. ...
Turner, J. M. (Miss) ...

CROWN LAW OFFICES.

56

20

£4 4s. per week ...
£2 17s. per week
£1 15s. per week ...

LAND TITLES.

57 £4 4s. per week ...
20 £2 lls. per week ...
20 ; £2 Ss. per week ...
18 6s. 6d. per day ...
17 5s. 6d. per day ...

STIPENDIARY MAGISTRACY.

Junior Clerk, Kalgoorlie
Clerk, Broome ...
Junior Clerk, Kalgoorlie
Junior Clerk, Northam

5s. per week
37 15s. per day
17 6s. 6d. per day
16 5s. per day

.

SUPREME COURT.

Clerk ... 49 £4 4s. per week ... 6 3 14
do. £4 4s. per week ... 6 5

do. 59 £4 4s. per week ... 5 9

do. 28 £4 4s. per week ... 3 4 19
do. 24 £4 4s. per week ... 3 10 20

Typiste £2 17s. per week ... 1 9

Yes
Yes
Yes

Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes

Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes

Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
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PERSONS TEMPORARILY EMPLOYED-continued.

c ep;

le utive

No.

Name of Temporary
Employee. Nature of Occupation.

Age
on 30th
June,
1923.

Rate of Pay.

Total Length of Service
under Sec. 36.

Whet er
employed

on
30th June,

1923.
Years. Months. Days.

352 Donaldson, H. S. ... Clerk ...

353 I Gregory, F. A.

354

355

356
357
358
359
360
361
362

363

364

365

366

367
368

369
370
371
372

373

374
375

CROWN LAW DEPARTMENT-continued.

OFFICIAL TRUSTEE'S OFFICE.

Years.
59 £5 10s. per week ...

Electoral Registrar, Northam

Stone, A. J. ... Junior Clerk

ELECTORAL.

51 15s. 6d. per day ...

ARBITRATION COURT.

... ... 6s. per day

Expenditure-0,597 9s. 8d.

3

2

29

3

Yes

Yes

Yes

Campbell, J. G. C. ..

Casson, W. ...
Coff en, L. ...
McDonnell, J. J.
Spencer, F. E.
Hymus, D. ...
Ballantyne, K.
White, H. ...

' Langfield, J. ...

, Thomas, I. ...

Rudall, H. ...

Vanzetti, F. ...

Lowe, G. N. ... ...
Larwood, H. D. ...

Cahill, V. ...
Simmons, C. ...
Cailes, R. L.
Bennett, S. E.

J Allman, G. ...

Golding, E. H.
Boucher, H. ...

DEPARTMENT

Assistant Botanist ...

Junior Clerk (Records)
do. do. ...
do. do.
do. do. ...

Telephone Attendant
do. do. ...
do. do.

DEVELOPMENT

Manager, State Farm, Merre-
din

Manager, State Farm, Chap-
man

Field Officer ... .

Wheat Experimentalist ...

DEVELOPMENT

Potato Inspector
Assistant Potato Inspector ...

DEVELOPMENT

Fruit Inspector
do.
do.
do.

Poultry Expert ...

ABATTOIRS AND

Acting Controller of Abattoirs
Clerk, South Fremantle Abat-

toirs

OF

35

20
18

16
16

19

19

19

OF

38

31

52

45

OF

38
36

OF FRUIT
38
43

41

STOCK.

54

REFRIGERATING

55
52

AGRICULTURE.

£7 per month (part time
employed)

8s. 6d. per day
5s. 6d. per day
4s. 6d. per day
4s. 6d. per day
£1 5s. per week
£1 5s. per week
£1 5s. per week

WHEAT BELT.
£5 5s. per week ...

£5 5s. per week ...

£4 12s. 6d. and £4 17s. per
week

£6 per week

SOUTH-WEST.

£6 per week ...
£4 12s. 6d. per week

INDUSTRIES.

14s. 9d. per day ...
16s. 3d. per day ...
14s. 9d. per day ...
14s. per day ...

15s. per day

WORKS.

£600 per annum ...
£5 per week ...

2
2

7

3

4
4

6

5

3

4

7

7

4

3

8

1

2
5

2

8

6

2

3
4

3
10

3

3

12

18

No

Yes
No
No

Yes
No
No

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes
Yes

No
No

Yes
Yes

Ye

Yes
Yes

Expenditure'--£3,230 6s. ld.
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PERSONS TEMPORARILY EMPLOYED-continued.

Con-
secutive

No.

Name of Temporary
Employee. Nature of Occupation.

Age
on 30th
June,
1923.

Rate of Pay.

Total Length of Service
under Sec. 36.

Whether
employed

on
30th June,

1923.
Years. Months. Days.

AGRICULTURAL BANK AND INDUSTRIES ASSISTANCE BOARD.

376 Ebrall, H H.
377 Thompson, S.
378 Linnett, A. R.
379 Wood, T. K.
380 Qui lty, M. ...
381 Summons, J.
382 Crain, H. T.
383 Watkins, li. 13.

384 Laney, J. ...
385 Wood, R. C.
386 Me 114, 0. S.
387 Smith, A. W. P.
388 Knight, A. E.
389 Austin, E. ...
390 Purcher, A. R.
391 Cammilleri, C.
392 Bell, J. T. ...
393 Paterson, J. V. ...
394 Nicholls, J. H. ...
395 Sinclair, D. S. M. ...
-396 Wallace, J.
397 Bell, A. ...
398 Byrne, W. H.
399 Armstrong, A. P. S....
400 Wood, A. 11.
401 Lang, A. R.
402 Mendelson, A.
403 Ward, D. F.
404 Skardon, H.
405 Mayne, H. ...
406 McDonald, E.
407 Reid, I. B. ...

Bruce Rock.
408 Laffer, W. H.
409 Hood, W. H.
410 Constantine, N. A. ...
411 Fogarty, G. C. ...

Northam.
412 Henderson, A.
413 Lowrie, C. ...
414 Ross, R. J. ...
415 Sargent, T. J.
416 Throssell, L. L.
417 Brudenell, J.

Katanning.
418 Barker, H. H.
419 Antill, A. E.
420 Purkiss, J. ...
421 Vincent, B. M.
422 O'Halloran, T.

Clerk ...
do.
do.
do.
do.
do.
do.
do.
do.
do.
do.
do.
do.
do.
do.
do.
do.
do.
do.
do.
do.
do.
do.
do.
do.

Junior Clerk .,.
Junior Typiste
Ty-piste
Junior Typiste

do.
Machine Operator
Telephonist ...

HEAD OFFICE.

Clerk ...
do. ...
do. ...

Typiste

Clerk
do. ...
do. ...
do. ...
do.

Junior Clerk ...

Clerk ...

Junior Clerk
Typiste

do.

Years.
59
39
55
33
53
40
28

53
28
27
32
34
50
47

31

24
54
62
49.
29
18

45
21
21
27
17

20
22
18

19

26
20

14s. per day
20s. per day
15s. 6d. per day
14s. per day
16s. 8d. per day
14s. per day
15s. 6d. per day
15s. per day
I5s. per day
14s. per day
14s. per day
15s. 6d. per day
15s. 6d. per day
14s. per day
14s. per day
10s. 6d. per day
15s. 6d. per day
15s. 6d. per day
155. per day
14s. per day
6s. 6d. per day
145. per day
14s. per day
8s. 6d. per day
14s. per day
5s. per day
8s. per day
9s. 6d. per day
7s. per day
8s. per day
10s. 6d. per day
4s. 2d. per day

DISTRICT OFFICES.

45

45
38
23

50
54
45
56
21
15

43
45
17

28
24

16s. 8d. per day
16s. 8d. per day
14s. per day
13s. per day

£1 per day
16s. 8d. per day
16s. 8d. per day
16s. 8d. per day
14s. per day
4s. 6d. per day

16s. 8d. per day
16s. 8d. per day
5s. 6d. per day
11s. 6d. per day
Ils. 6d. per day

7 3 8 Yes
7 3 18 Yes
7 10 27 Yes
4 4 15 No
3 5 29 Yes
2 9 8 No
3 1 7 Yes
3 1 Yes
3 21 Yes
3 3 21 Yes
3 3 No
3 10 18 Yes
3 7 23 Yes
2 7 12 Yes
2 3 16 Yes
6 2 5 Yes
6 9 6 Yes
7 5 12 Yes
7 3 18 Yes

3 24 Yes
3 25 Yes

2 24 Yes
3 7 13 Yes
2 2 Yes
2 7 Yes

5 10 No
4 8 16 Yes
2 7 9 Yes
1 11 7 Yes

11 No
1 9 5 No

5 17 Yes

... 6 1 Yes

... 7 8 Yes

... 2 22 Yes
1 15 Yes

7 4 24 Yes
... 3 2 4 Yes
... 5 5 16 Yes
... 7 6 13 Yes
... 1 27 Yes
... 2 Yes

... S 1.5 Yes

... 5 18 Yes

... 1 Yes
... 2 7 1 Yes
... 3 1 9 To
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PERSONS TEMPORARILY EMPLOYED- continued.

Con-
secutive

No.

Name of Temporary
Employee. Nature of Occupation.

Age
on 30th
June,
1923.

Rate of Pay.

Total Length of Service
under See. 36.

Whether
employed

on
30th June.

1923
Years. Months. Days.

AGRICULTURAL BANK AND INDUSTRIES ASSISTANCE BOARD-continued.

DISTRICT OFFICES-continued.

Narrogin. Years.
423 O'Grady, G. C. Clerk ... 34 16s. 8d. per day ...
424 Stokes, E. A. do. ... 16s. 8d. per day ...
425 Everett, E. ... do. ... 38 16s. 8d. per day ...
426 Loftus, S. R. do. ... 21 14s. per day ...
427 McIntyre, S. 0 32 14s. per day ...
428 Stewart, J. Typiste 39 I ls. 6d. per day ...

Geraldton.
429 Palmer, W. J. ... Clerk 14s. per day ...
430 Whitfield, D. 0. Typiste 9s. 6d. per day ...

Kununoppin.
431 Walters, R. ... Clerk ... 37 17s. per day
432 Reynolds, C. M. do. ... 24 15s. per day ...
433 Brown, E. H. Typiste 6s. 6d. per day ...
434 Carlson, M. ... do. 17 6s. 6d. per day ...

Kellerberrin.
435 McLeod, F. N. Clerk .,. 54 16s. 8d. per clay ...
436 Trotman, C. N. do. ... 22 14s. per day ...
437 Black, N. ... do. .. 25 11s. 6d. per day ...

Bunbury.
438 Gillett, C. R. Clerk 30 19s. 2d. per day ...
439 Hastie, T. C. Typiste 21 9s. 6d. per day ...
440 King, D. M. ... do. 9s. 6d. per day ...

Expenditure-£l.1,587 5s. 6d.

3 9 Yes
2 7 21 Yes
5 2 22 Yes
3 7 4 Yes

1 16 No
10 4 Yes

2 15 No
5 9 Yes

2 5 28 Yes
1 29 No
1 8 No
9 12 Yes

6 6 11 Yes
3 7 26 Yes

7 16 Yes

3 11 21 Yes
2 8 14 Yes

14 No
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ANALYSIS SHOWING THE NUMBER OF OFFICERS EMPLOYED ON THE PERMANENT STAFF UNDER THE PROVISIONS
OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE ACT AS AT 30TH JUNE, 1923, AND THE NUMBER AT EACH RATE OF SALARY PAID.

In Receipt of a
Salary at the

rate of-

Premier
and

Public
Service

Trea-
sury.

Corn-
missioneri

Audit.
Lands

Educe- and Mines.
Lion. I Survey.'

Colonial
Score- P.W.D.
tary,

eluding
Forests. Public Perman-

Health, ent Staff
Trading

and Concerns)

N. West

Metro-
politan
Water
Supply.

Crown
Law.

Agri-
culture.

i

Agri -
cultural

Bank Total.
an

Board.

Total
Amount
Payable
at each

rate,

1,300
1,100
1,080
1,000

960
900
852
804
756
708
672
636
600
576
552
528
504
480
456
432
408
384
360
336
324
312
300
288
276
264
252
228
216
204
192
180
168
156
132
120
108

96
72

No. of Officers . .

Total amount of Sal-
aries payable by
each Department

. .

1

1

1

1

3

3

1

5

2

3

1

2

3

2

1

3

2

3

2

3

1

3

8

8

4
20
32

4
6

6

9

1

9

1

6

8

13

6

6

1

1

4
1

1

. .

2

2

1

2

9

1

1

3

5

2

1

2

. .

3

4

1

1

2

2

. .

. .

4

3

6

3

3

1

3

. .

2

1

1

1

4
2

. .

. .

. .

2

3

1

1

. .

1

5

1

1

2

10
5

2
7

9

10
9

12
50

8

5
3

16

1

3

. .

9

5
3
2

2

2

2
1

1

1

1

2
2

1

8

5

2

4

5

3

10

3

11

9

1

3

1

9

1

1

3

3

1

1

1

3
4
1

2

1

1

5

1

1 1

. .

1

1

1

. .

3

4

3

3

1

4

6

7

7

14

2
8

17

31

14

10

4

20
7

5

1

3

5

6

9

3

1

1

1

1

2

2

6
4
3

4

2
7

8

7
8

16
5

2

8

9

36
5

5
4

11

3

4

2

4

1

2

. .

2

6

.

9

4
4
4
8

13
13
5
4
2

4
1

3

. .

3

2

4
3

2

1

2

7

. .

2

1

3

1

1

3

1

1

3

3

3

5

2

5

8

8

15

14

30
5

6
2

9
. .

4

1

. .

3

1

3

5

2

1

1

2

1

1

1

4

9

11

1

1

. .

1

1

. .

6
2

2

3

5

1

6

1

5

23

6

2
2

14

1

3

. .

4

1

1

1

1

1

1

2

1

1

5
9
8

15

10

10
12

6

6

9
18
13
15

13

39
45
37
35
54
57
59
67

118
257

59
49
30

109
17

38
6
2

30
39
35

31
19

E

1,300
1,100
1,080
2,000

960
900

4,260
7,236
6,048

10,620
6,720
6,360
7,200
3,456
3,312
4,752
9,072
6,240
6,840
5,616

15,912
17,280
13,320
11,760
17,496
17,784
17,700
19,296
32,568
67,848
14,868
11,172
6,480

22,236
3,264
6,840
1,008

312
3,960
4,680
3,780
2,976
1,368

37 165 42 55 181 97 22 210 178 92 161 54 94 1,388

13,048 39,324 11,304 19,812 52,008 31,044 5,736 60,720 57,076 24,456
£ £

51,512 16,512 26,428 408,980
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SCALES OF ALLOWANCES PAID TO OFFICERS UNDER THE PUBLIC SERVICE ACT.

(A.)DisTnicr.

Town.

£264 and under. Over £264.

Town.

£264 and under. Over £264.

Married. Single. Married.! Single. Married. Single. Married. Single.

£ £ £ £ £ £
Wyndham 70 35 110 55 Wiluna 50 25 75 40
Broome ... 60 30 90 45 Kalgoorlie ... 30 15 45 25
Derby 30
Roebourne 6000 30

90
90

45
45

Boulder
Celebration

30
40

15
20

45 25
60 30

Port Hedland ... 60 30 90 45 Coolgardie 30 15 45 25
Onslo w ... 60 30 90 45 Bullfinch ... 30 15 45 25
Shark Bay ... 50 25 75 40 Westonia 30 15 45 25
Carnarvon 40 20 60 30 Southern Cross 30 15 45 25
Marble Bar ... 70 35 110 55 Gwalia 40 20 60 30
Moola Bulla 60 30 90 45 Laverton 40 20 60 30
Cue ... 40 20 60 30 Lawlers 50 25 75 40
Mt. Magnet ... 30 15 45 25 Leonora 40 20 60 30
Meekatharra 40 20 60 30 Menzies 40 20 60 30
Nannine 40 20 60 30 Mo rgans 40 20 60 30
Peak Hill 50 25 75 40 Norseman ... 30 15 i 45 25
Sandstone 40 20 60 30 Esperance 30 15 45 25
Yalgoo 30 15 45 25 Ravenstho rpe 30 15 j 45 25
Yo ualuni 50 25 75 40 Hopetoun 30 15 45 25

NOTE.-All Salaries are fixed at Perth Rates.

(B.) TRAVELLING.

When Travelling.

(All places outside Division
1 on Map accompanying

the Regulations.)

(All places in Division 1 on
Map accompanying the

Regulations )

Up to 10 days
in one place.

After 10 days
in one place.

S

Up to 10 days
in one place.

After 10 days
in one place.

per diem. per diem. per diem. per diem.

Officers in receipt of a salary of £480 and over 18/4 15/- 15/- 12/-

Officers in receipt of a salary of £240 and under £480 15/4 12/4 12/4 10/-

Officers in receipt of a salary under £240 .. 12/4 10/- 10/- 8/.-

* Subject to Regulation 74.

(C.) CAMP.

When in the Field in Camp.

Up to 10 days. After 10 days.

Single men ..

Married men

per diem
5/-

5/-

per diem.
NU

3/-
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LIST OF PERSONS EXEMPT FROM THE PUBLIC SERVICE ACT.

(SECTION 5.)

Unless otherwise expressly provided, this Act shall not apply
to the Judges of the Supreme Court ; or
any officer of either House of Parliament under the separate control of the President or Speaker, or under their

joint control or
the Agent General ; or
the Auditor General ; or
the Police Force ; or
the teaching staff of the Education Department ; or
any officer or person appointed by the Commissioner for Railways under the Government Railways Act, 1904, or

any Act amending the same ; or
any officer or class of officers to whom or to which, on the recommendation of and for special reasons assigned by

the Commissioner, the Governor declares that the provisions of this Act shall not apply.

Title of Office or Nature of Work.
Special reasons assigned on which the Governor in

Council declared that the provisions of the Act
shall not apply to such persons.

Inspector of Clothing (Tender Board Office) . .

Judges' Associates

Bailiffs, when paid by fees .

Lecturers employed by Lands Department, and Meteoro-
logical Telegraphists and Observers

Teaching Stall of School of Mines and Technical School,
except the Director and Secretary of School of
Mines, and the Director and Secretary of the
Technical School

Deputy Mining Registrars

The Employees of all State Batteries and Smelting
Works, including Managers, Ore Buyers, and
Assayers

Land Guides .

Hotel Managers . .

Compositors, Machinists, Machine Paper Rulers, Book-
binders, Ticket Printers, Stereotypers, Typographi-
cal Printers, Photo-Litho. Printers, Litho. Printers,
Litho. Machinists, Machine Feeders, Block
Mounters, Stone Cleaners, Apprentices, Boun-
dary Riders, Rabbiters, Farm Hands and Labour-
ers, Nurserymen, Gardeners, Grooms, Survey
Hands, Camp Assistants, Field Assistants, Watch-
men, Packers, Storemen, Gangers, Working .Fore-
men, Mechanics, Labourers, Engine-drivers, Fire-
men, Sailors, Boatmen, Signalmen, Bandmasters,
Caretakers, Cleaners, Orderlies, Bakers, Pantry-
men, Housekeepers, Domestic Servants, Cooks,
Laundresses, Wardsmaids, Housemaids, Nurse-
maids, IV ardsmen, Yardmen, Quarantine Station
Attendants ; also alt persons who receive payment
for services rendered who
from doing private work

a prohibited

This officer's time is not wholly at the disposal of the
Government. The payment made to him is more
in the nature of a fee for services rendered than a
salary.

If brought under the Act it would be necessary to alter
the old established system, which there does not
appear to be sufficient good reason to do, viz. : to
take away from their Honours the right to appoint
their own Associates. An Associate is really the
confidential clerk to a Judge.

The time of these officers is not fully at the disposal of
the Government. The payment made to them is in
the nature of a fee for special services rendered, not
a salary.

Preceding remarks apply.

The Teaching Staff of the Education Department is
specially exempted under the Act (Section 5), and
the teaching staffs of these two schools should be
brought into line.

These persons are paid now from £12 to £24 per annum,
and the payment is more in the nature of a fee for
services rendered than a salary. In some cases
the work is done by private individuals.

The work on which these employees are engaged is of
a fluctuating nature. Batteries are liable to be
closed down at any time.

These guides are appointed as required, and sometimes
employed for very short periods.

These are under special agreement, and the Public
Service Act and Regulations could not be made to
apply to the requirements of the employment.

Neither the Act nor the Regulations fit in with the
necessities surrounding the employment of this class
of Government employees. The Public Service Act
and Regulations issued under it may at any time
clash with the Industrial Conciliation and Arbitra-
tion Act, Clause 107, which reads as follows :

" If any person employed by the Government on
daily wages, payable weekly or fortnightly,
is a member of any industrial union com-
posed of workers of the same trade as such
person, the Minister of the Department in
which such person is employed shall, in rela-
tion to all such persons who are for the time
being members of such union, and for the
purposes of this division of this Act, be
deemed an employer, and such persons shall
be deemed workers."

In making this and the foregoing recommendations I
have had regard to the following considerations :
(1.) Persons whose trade or calling is governed by

any recognised trade customs, or who may be
affected by the Industrial Conciliation and
Arbitration Act.

(2.) Persons who by reason of their being in the
Government Service are doing work which
will unfit them for carrying on their occupa-
tions in the ordinary avenues of employment
offering outside the Government Service.

(3.) The overtime payment under the regulations
would not be considered at all adequate to
compositors and others, and would clash pro-
bably with trade custom and the Arbitra-
tion Act. On the other hand it is reasonable
for the class of officers to which the Regu-
lations apply ; the nature of their work is
different, and they have other privileges.

Date of
Exemp-

tion.

13-2-06

PP
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LIST OF PERSONS EXEMPT FROM THE PUBLIC SERVICE ACT continued.

Title of Office or Nature of Work.
Special reasons assigned on which the Governor in

Council declared that the provisions of the Act shall
not apply to such persons.

District Medical Officers (except where their whole time
is at disposal of the State)

Nurses (except Matrons), Male and Female Attendants
(except Matrons) in Lunatic Asylums, Warders,
Matrons, and Gaolers engaged in Gaols and
Prisons

Officers in the Agent General's Office, London, classified
at or in receipt of a salary of £250 per annum
and under

Officers in the State Steamship Service Department ..

Butchers, Shopmen, Stockmen, Slaughtering Super-
visors, Employees at Government Abattoirs and
Saleyards other than Clerical and Professional

Timekeepers , .

Manager, State Implement Works ..

Employees of the South Perth Ferry Service

Fishermen employed by the State Fish Supply

Employees of the State Saw Mills Department (except-
ing Accountants, Clerks, Engineers, Surveyors,
Draftsmen, and Mill, Traffic, Stores, and other
Managers and Assistant Managers.)

State Saw Mills and State Implement Works (Man-
agers of Depits and Agents)

Chief Engineer, Wyndham Meat Works

Wharfingers and Tally Clerks

Cadets

Agent General's Office Staff (excepting Executive
Officers and those especially appointed under the
Public Service Act)

Secretary, Police Department

Matrons, Government Hospitals

Field Staff, Forestry Department

Officers wholly engaged in connection with Wyndham
Meat Works

Matrons of the Old Men's Home, Women's Home, and
Wooroloo Sanatorium

The services of District Medical Officers are not wholly
at the command of the Government, such officials
having the right of private practice, and to dispose
of their time as they may think proper, subject to
duties being done for which they are paid a re-
taining fee or salary. Neither the Public Service
Act, nor the regulations framed under it, contem-
plate such officials being placed under their limita-
tions or qualifying for long service leave and other
privileges.

Neither the Act nor the Regulations fit in with the
requirements surrounding the work of these
Government employees, and they can be dealt
with to greater advantage by special departmental
regulations.

It would not be an economical arrangement for the
State to recruit or promote under the provisions of
the Public Service Act the minor officials em-
ployed in London.

The nature of their work is not such as is contemplated
by the Act and Regulations.

Owing to the casual nature of the employment, it is
desirable that the power of appointment and dis-
missal should be vested in the Controller of Abat-
toirs.

The nature of their work is not such as is contemplated
by the Act and Regulations.

The nature of their work is not such as is contemplated
by the Act and Regulations.

Do. do. do.

Do. do. do.

Do. do. do.

These employees are paid partly by salary and partly
by commission, which does not admit of classi-
fication.

The nature of his work is not such as is contemplated
by the Act and Regulations

The nature of their duties is not such as is contemplated
by the Act and Regulations.

These officers are appointed under special conditions
which are not covered by the Public Service Act
and Regulations

It would not be an economical arrangement for the
minor officials of the London Office to be recruited
and promoted under the provisions of the Public
Service Act

In order that the office might be brought under the
jurisdiction of the Police Act to secure the maximum
efficiency in the administration of the Police Depart-
ment

In order that the whole of the Nursing Staff of the
Government Hospitals (General) should he under
the direct control of the Principal Medical Officer

In order that these officers might be brought under the
jurisdiction of the Forestry Act to secure more
efficient administration

The conditions of employment are not such as were
contemplated in the Public Service Act and Regu-
lations

In order that the whole of the Nursing Staff of these
Institutions might be under the direct control of
the Principal Medical Officer

Date of
Exemp-

tion.

11-10-05

8-8-06

31-7-07

3-9-12

8-7-13

12-5-13

16-9-14

29-7-14

3-2-15

26-5-15

2-8-16

12-2-19

18-6-19

23-6-20

25-8-20

24-11-20

8-12-20

31-12-20

11-3-21

2-11-21
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List of Medical Practitioners on the 30th June, 1923, acting as District Medical Officers who, having the right of
Private Practice, are not Public Officers within the meaning of the Public Service Act.

Name.

Date of first
Appointment followed

Where Stationed. I by Continuous
Service.

1

Other Government
Present Salary and Positions held (if

Allowances. with Salary, Amount
to be stated).

Bean, A. R. ...
Lonergan, T. J.
Bridgeford, W. ...
Haynes, A. R. ...
Yates, W. P. ...
Hemsted, R. H.
Higgins, E. M. ...
Smith, H. R. ...
Richards, M. ...
Hodge, W. T. ...

Bartlett, G. H.
Collins, W. K. ...

George, I. ...

Williams, 1). E.

Bateman, E. N.
Bennett, C. H.
Hungerford, L. M. T.
Benson, H. M....
Nutting, P. H.
O'Flynn, J. L. ...
Richards, C. ...
Mathews, S. ...
Leedman, C. H.
Carlisle, H. ...
Taylor, B. A. A.
Hill, C. H. ...
Shelmerdine, J. C.
Myles, W. S. ...
Cameron, D. ...
Hill, A, R.
McRae, D.

Hobbs, J. R. ...
Andrews, R. S.
Hennessey, T. J.

Cass, N. L. ...
Moxon, H. W. ...

Stenning, A. E.

Barker, G. W. ...
Langley, W. J.
Joyce, C.
Wilson, T. ...

Kenny, John

Thurstan, E. P.
Clark, A. M. ...
Lovegrove, F. ...
McAleer, J. ...
Hussey, B. T. ...
Flynn, I. J. ...
Crooks, A. A. ...
Corr, 0. R.
Adams, A. R. ...

Morgan, R. H. ...
Ward, H. W. ...

Bruce Rock
... Bridgetown

. Broad Arrew
Broome ... .

! Busselton ...
Carnarvon ...
Corrigin
Cue ...

... 1 Denmark
Derby

Dongarra-Mingenew
Donnybrook

Esperance

Fremantle ...

Gnowangerup

Geraldton
Greenbushes
Gingin
Ja madup
Jarrandale
Kalgoorlie ...
Kellerberrin
Leonora ...
Meckering
Meekatharra
Merredin
Moore
Mornington
Mt. Barker
Mt. Magnet

Mullewa
Nannup
New Norcia

Norseman ...
Northampton

Onslow

Perth ...
Pingelly
Pinjarra
Port Hedland

Roebourne

Shark Bay
Southern Cross ...
Tambellup
Three Springs ...
Toodyay
Wellington Mills ...
Wickepin
Wyalcatchem
Wyndham ...

Yarloop
Yo rk

1st March, 1921 ...
3rd November, 1917
1st July, 1920 ...
31st August, 1916 ...
12th December, 1919
1st June, 1921 ...
13th October, 1922 ...
1st March, 1921 ...
17th November, 1922
2nd December, 1920

August, 1893
1st June, 1920 ...

29th December, 1921

March, 1893 ...

11th June, 1921 ...
4th June, 1923 ...
July, 1893 ...
let October, 1922 ...
29th November, 1919
20th November, 1921
10th January, 1921
12th January, 1912
10th December, 1919
16th December, 1922
21st June, 1921 ...
1st January, 1922 ...
1st March, 1920 ...
20th January, 1920
16th September, 1921
1st January, 1922 ...
5th July, 1920 ...

19th January, 1922
17th February, 1921
1st March, 1921

3rd August, 1922 ...
14th May, 1921 ...

5th June, 1920

1st June, 1922 ...
20th October, 1914 ...
2nd November, 1909
20th September, 1920

22nd May, 1923 ...

7th April, 1922 ...
8th June, 1922
1st November, 1920
1st July, 1921 ...
12th February, 1919
1st June, 1909 ...
10th February, 1921
15th January, 1923
2nd September, 1914

20th September, 1920
1st July, 1921 ...

£150
£50 plus Quarters
£100
£250
£150
£175 ; £36 Drug
£150
£150
£200
£550 ; £90 District

Allowance ; £30
Drug ; Quarters

100 ; £24 Drug
£100 ; £12 Drug ;

visiting Kirup £50
£450 ; £24 Drug ;

Quarters
£350 ; £40 Drug ;

Quarters ; Surgeon,
Fremantle Gaol and
Rottnest

£100
£150
£160 and Quarters ...
£100
£100
£50
£100
£200
£100
£200
£100
£200
£200
£100
£50
£100
£200 ; visiting Yalgoo,

£50
£150
£200
£150 ; visiting Mo-

gumber, £75
£300
£150 ; £12, Drug ;

Quarters
£400 ; £90, District

Allowance ; £24,
Drug ; Quarters

£350
£50 ; £12, Drug
£150
£440 ; £90, District

Allowance ; £12,
Drug ; Quarters ;
visiting Marble Bar,
£100 ; £30, Drug

£450 ; £90, District
Allowance ; £24,
Drug ; Quarters

£335 ; £30, Drug
£300
£100
£150
£50
£50
£150
£100
£450 ; £110, District

Allowance ; £40,
Drug ; Quarters

£50
£75 and Quarters

Resident Magistrate,
etc., Quarantine Offi-
cer.

Resident Magistrate.

Receives £250 as Quar
antine Officer.

Quarantine Officer £40.

Resident Magistrate,
etc., Quarantine Offi -
cer.

Resident Magistrate.

Resident Magistrate.

Resident Magistrate,
etc., Quarantine Offi-
cer

NoTE.All District Medical Oificers perform the duties of Public Vaccinators. A recoup of £290 per annum is
received from Commonwealth Clovernnient for services rendered as Quarantine Officers.
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List of Cadets (exempt from Public Service Act) Employed on 30th June, 1923.

Name. Title. Department.
Date of first

appointment followed
by continuous service.

Dickenson, K. J. ... Cadet Draftsman and Computer Lands and Surveys 7th April, 1920.
'George, R. E. B. do. do. 7th April, 1920.
`Tomlin, D. F. do. do. 16th February, 1921.
Shiner, W. ... do. do. 17th February, 1921.
Booth, A. C. ... do. do. 17th February, 1921.
Binet, P. W. ... do. ... do. 18th September, 1922.
Hearne, S. H. do. do. 21st May, 1923.
Shepherd, F. P. Cadet Surveyor ... do. 1st March, 1920.
Bruce. K. B. . do. do. 1st March, 1920.
Carom, H. ... do. ... do. 21st February, 1921.
Cleave, T. A ... do. do. 21st February, 1921.
,Cooper, R. D. Engineering Cadet ... Public Works 27th October, 1920.*
:Stewart, C. R. A. do. ... do. 1st November, 1920.*
_Henry, N. J. ... do. do. 1st December, 1920.
Bennett, A ... do. do. 12th January, 1921.
Hunt, V. C. ... do. do. 3rd May, 1921.
Hardwicke, A. W. do. do. 1st June, 1921.
-Dimond, C. M. do. do. 20th June, 1921.
Smith, K. L. ... do. do. 4th October, 1922.
Clifton, B. L. C. Architectural Cadet do. 20th October, 1920.
Lewis, T. T. ... do. do. 1st November, 1920.
'Green, W. L. ... do. do. ... 1st July, 1921.
'Clifton, M. W. G. do. ... ... do. 1st July, 1922.
.Sharp, I. ... Cadet Draftsman (Engineering) do. 1st March, 1922.
Durrant, F. B. do. do. do. 1st March, 1922.
Allison, T. R. do. do. Metropolitan Water Supply 1st March, 1922
Malcolm, H. G. do. do. do. do. 1st March, 1922.
'Throssell, G. L. Agricultural Cadet Agriculture 8th August, 1921.
Brown, K. C. M. do. do. 20th February, 1922.
Gaunt lett, G. ... do. do. 20th February, 1922.
Shier, F. L. ... do. do. 6th March, 1922.
'Oilman, A. F. S. do. do. 8th January, 1923.
Davenport, N. do. do. 1st March, 1923.
Nicholls, A. G. do. do. 26th February, 1923.
Powell, H. R. do. ... ... ... do. 7th February, 1923.
Manners, R. M. Cadet Draftsman and Computer, Land Crown Law 1st March, 1920.

Titles Office
Walsh, R. J. ... do. do. do. 28th November, 1922.
Wilson, C. H. ... do. do. do. I 1 th May, 1923.
Berry, I. 'R. ... ... i Cadet Draftsman and Computer Mines ... 1st May, 1923.

* Previously on Permanent Staff as Junior Draftsman.

By Authority: FRED. Wm. SIMPSON, Government Printer, Perth.


